TRUST

DELIVERING CERTAINTY

Marine Stewardship Council
fisheries assessment

APPENDIX 1 to MSC-F-31502

For:

Maritime Canada inshore lobster trap fishery

Client Group:
New Brunswick, Nova Scotia and Prince Edward Island
Lobster Eco-Certification Group

Client Group Member List

Version No: 16
Up to date as of: 25 April 2022

In a review of the fishery, Global Trust Certification identified other eligible fishers that could potentially share
the fishery certificate as new client group members. The Client has published a statement of their
understanding and willingness for reasonable certificate sharing arrangements; details are outlined in the
Public Certification Report and/or on the Fishery Certificate.

Client group entity (CGE)

Activit MSC CoC Required?
(i.e. individual CGE) ctivity oC Require

1 |708741 NB Inc. Buyer/ Dealer Yes
2 |A.L LeBlanc Ltd. Buyer/ Dealer Yes
3 Alberton fisheries Ltd. Buyer/ Dealer Yes
4  Annandale Fisheries Ltd. Buyer/ Dealer Yes
5 Argent Fisheries Ltd. Buyer/ Dealer Yes
6 | Arisaig Fisheries Inc. Buyer/ Dealer Yes
7 Arsenault Fish Mart Buyer/ Dealer Yes
8 B & CShellfish Inc. Buyer/ Dealer Yes
9 Ballast Ground Fisheries Ltd. Buyer/ Dealer Yes
10 Brogan’s Fisheries Limited Buyer/ Dealer Yes
11 C.R.T. Seafoods Limited Buyer/ Dealer Yes
12 C.V. Goreham and Sons Seiners Ltd. Buyer/ Dealer Yes
13 | Cape Breeze Seafoods Ltd. Buyer/ Dealer Yes
14 | Captain's Choice Lobster Limited Buyer/ Dealer Yes
15 | Ceilidh Fishermen’s Co-op Ltd. Buyer/ Dealer Yes
16 | Ceilidh Fishermen's Co-op Buyer/ Dealer Yes
17 | Cheggogin Dyke Co-Op Buyer/ Dealer Yes
18 Cl's Lobsters Buyer/ Dealer Yes
19 | Coastal Enterprises Buyer/ Dealer Yes
20 Cotter’s Ocean Products Inc. Buyer/ Dealer Yes

Form 17.1 Issue 2 February 2021

Page 1 0of 4



21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

Client group entity (CGE)
(i.e. individual CGE)
D.B. Kenney Fisheries Ltd
Distribution J.M. Bernatchez Inc.
East Coast Ocean Products
Forchu Fisheries Ltd.
Gourment Chef Packers
Hidden Cove Lobster & Bait Inc.
High Tide Fisheries Ltd
J.K. Crawlers Inc
Joel Smith Fisheries Ltd.
K+K Export Ltd.
K+N Fisheries Ltd.
Kaiser Marine Inc.
L & S Fisheries
L&C Fisheries

Les Produits Cétiers Pigeon Hill 2005 Ltée

Lobster World Inc

Lobsters R Us Seafoods

Love Me Fish and Lobster

Machon Point Fishermen's Coop
Maddix Seafood Connection
Maritime Select Lobster Inc.
Michael Watton — Fish Buyer
Milligans Fisheries Ltd.

Mime’j Seafoods Limited

Munden's Lobster Pound

North Bay Fisherman's Co-op Assn. Ltd.
O’Neill Lobster Buyers Ltd.

Oceans Edge Seafood Ltd.

Pador Seafoods Limited

Paturel Int. Co. O/A Newell Lobsters
Pecheries Cheticamp Fisheries Int. Inc
Petit de Grat Packers Ltd.

Premium Seafoods Ltd.

R + K Murphy Enterprises

R. Baker Fisheries Ltd.

RBN Fisheries Limited

RC Seafood Ltd.

Rising Tide Fisheries 101067 PEI Inc
Sandy and Sons Fisheries Ltd.

Scotia Garden Seafoods Inc.
Seabrook Fisheries Ltd.

South Shore Lobster (1992) Ltd.
Steff Lobster

Strictly Lobster Limited

Synergy Seafoods Ltd.

UGO Fisheries Ltd.

W.S. Fisheries Ltd.

Abegweit First Nation

Cape Breton Fish Harvesters Association

)

Activity

Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer
Buyer/ Dealer

Harvester Group
Harvester Group

TRUST

DELIVERING CERTAINTY

MSC CoC Required?

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No

Form 17.1 Issue 2 February 2021

Page 2 of 4



70

71
72
73
74
75
76

77

78

79
80
81
82

83

84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115

Client group entity (CGE)
(i.e. individual CGE)
Central Northumberland Strait Fishermen's

Association (CNSFA)
Coldwater Lobster Assoc.

Eastern Kings Fishermen's Association (EKFA)
Eastern Shore Fishermen's Protective Assoc.

Fundy North Fishermen's Assoc.

Grand Manan Fishermen's Assoc.

Gulf Nova Scotia Fleet Planning Board

Guysborough County Inshore Fishermen's Assoc. LFA

29&31a

Guysborough County Inshore Fishermen's Assoc. LFA

31b
Lennox Island

North Shore Fishermen's Association (NSFA)

Prince County Fishermen's Association (PCFA)
Richmond County Inshore Fishermen's Assoc.
Southern Kings and Queens Fishermen's Association

(SKQFA)

The Native Council of Prince Edward
Western Gulf Fishermen's Association (WGFA)

Bakers Point Fisheries Ltd.
Bay Shore Lobster Ltd.
Boston Lobster Canada Inc.
By the Water Shellfish Inc.
Clearwater Seafoods Ltd.
Fisher Direct Ltd.

Fisherman's Premium Atlantic Lobster

Fishermen's Market Int. Ltd.
Fundy Bay Seafood

Gidney Fisheries Ltd.

Hervic Enterprises Ltd.

| Deveau Fisheries Limited
James L. Mood Fisheries

JK Marine

Long Point Lobster and Seafood Limited

North Nova Seafoods
Ocean Fresh Seafood Ltd.
Petite Lobster Fisheries Ltd.
Quality Seafoods Limited
R.l. Smith Lobster Co.

Ryer and Ryer Lobster Co.
Sambro Fisheries

Ships Lobster Pound

Simply Fresh Seafood inc.
Victoria Co-op Fisheries Ltd.
Wedgeport Lobster

Woods Harbour Lobster
Worldlink Lobster Hub
Xsealent Seafood Co.
Yarmouth Sea Products Ltd.

)

Activity

Harvester Group

Harvester Group
Harvester Group
Harvester Group
Harvester Group
Harvester Group
Harvester Group

Harvester Group

Harvester Group

Harvester Group
Harvester Group
Harvester Group
Harvester Group

Harvester Group

Harvester Group
Harvester Group
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper
Live Shipper

TRUST

DELIVERING CERTAINTY

MSC CoC Required?

No

No
No
No
No
No
No

No

No

No
No
No
No

No

No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Form 17.1 Issue 2 February 2021

Page 3 0f 4



116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138

139

140
141
142
143
144
145
146

147

148
149

Client group entity (CGE)
(i.e. individual CGE)
Deep Cove Aqua Farms
Acadian Supreme Inc.
Aquashell Holdings
B.A. Richard Ltd.
Baie Ste-Anne Seafoods (2014) Inc.
Barry Group Inc.
Beach Point Processing - CH
Beach Point Processing Co.
Blue Atlantic Fisheries Inc
Bolero Shellfish Processing Inc.
Cape Bald Packers Ltd.
Captain Cooke's
Captain Dan's
Chicken of the Sea Frozen Foods
Edmond Gagnon Ltd.
Island Fishermen Cooperative Association Ltd.
Lismore Seafoods Inc.
North Lake Fisheries Ltd.
Paturel/East Coast Seafoods
Pecheries Bas-Caraquet Inc.
Pecheries LeBreton et Fils Ltee
Pointe Sapin Seafoods
Poissonnerie Arseneau Fish Market Ltd.

Raymond O'Neill and Sons (NOCA Canadian Seafood

Buyer, Inc.)

Riverside Lobster International Inc.
Royal Star Foods Ltd.

Sea Crest Fisheries Ltd.

Seafood 2000 Ltd.

Shediac Lobster Shop Ltd.

South Shore Seafoods
Summerside Seafood Supreme
SunCoast Seafood Inc. (NOCA Canadian Seafood
Buyer, Inc.)

Thai Union Canada Inc.
Westmorland Fisheries Ltd.

)

Activity

Live Shipper / Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor

Processor

Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor
Processor

Processor

Processor
Processor

TRUST

DELIVERING CERTAINTY

MSC CoC Required?

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Form 17.1 Issue 2 February 2021

Page 4 of 4



