



APPENDIX 1 to MSC-F-31502

For:

Maritime Canada inshore lobster trap fishery

Client Group:

New Brunswick, Nova Scotia and Prince Edward Island Lobster Eco-Certification Group

Client Group Member List

Version No:	16
Up to date as of:	25 April 2022

In a review of the fishery, Global Trust Certification identified other eligible fishers that could potentially share the fishery certificate as new client group members. The Client has published a statement of their understanding and willingness for reasonable certificate sharing arrangements; details are outlined in the Public Certification Report and/or on the Fishery Certificate.

	Client group entity (CGE) (i.e. individual CGE)	Activity	MSC CoC Required?
1	708741 NB Inc.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
2	A.L. LeBlanc Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
3	Alberton fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
4	Annandale Fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
5	Argent Fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
6	Arisaig Fisheries Inc.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
7	Arsenault Fish Mart	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
8	B & C Shellfish Inc.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
9	Ballast Ground Fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
10	Brogan's Fisheries Limited	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
11	C.R.T. Seafoods Limited	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
12	C.V. Goreham and Sons Seiners Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
13	Cape Breeze Seafoods Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
14	Captain's Choice Lobster Limited	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
15	Ceilidh Fishermen's Co-op Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
16	Ceilidh Fishermen's Co-op	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
17	Cheggogin Dyke Co-Op	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
18	CJ's Lobsters	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
19	Coastal Enterprises	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
20	Cotter's Ocean Products Inc.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes



	Client group entity (CGE) (i.e. individual CGE)	Activity	MSC CoC Required?
21	D.B. Kenney Fisheries Ltd	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
22	Distribution J.M. Bernatchez Inc.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
23	East Coast Ocean Products	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
24	Forchu Fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
25	Gourment Chef Packers	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
26	Hidden Cove Lobster & Bait Inc.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
27	High Tide Fisheries Ltd	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
28	J.K. Crawlers Inc	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
29	Joel Smith Fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
30	K+K Export Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
31	K+N Fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
32	Kaiser Marine Inc.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
33	L & S Fisheries	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
34	L&C Fisheries	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
35	Les Produits Côtiers Pigeon Hill 2005 Ltée	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
36	Lobster World Inc	Buyer/ Dealer Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
		* :	
37 38	Lobsters R Us Seafoods Love Me Fish and Lobster	Buyer/ Dealer Buyer/ Dealer	Yes Yes
	Machon Point Fishermen's Coop	Buyer/ Dealer	
39	Maddix Seafood Connection	• •	Yes
40		Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
41	Maritime Select Lobster Inc.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
42	Michael Watton – Fish Buyer	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
43	Milligans Fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
44	Mime'j Seafoods Limited	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
45	Munden's Lobster Pound	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
46	North Bay Fisherman's Co-op Assn. Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
47	O'Neill Lobster Buyers Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
48	Oceans Edge Seafood Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
49	Pador Seafoods Limited	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
50	Paturel Int. Co. O/A Newell Lobsters	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
51	Pecheries Cheticamp Fisheries Int. Inc	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
52	Petit de Grat Packers Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
53	Premium Seafoods Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
54	R + K Murphy Enterprises	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
55	R. Baker Fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
56	RBN Fisheries Limited	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
57	RC Seafood Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
58	Rising Tide Fisheries 101067 PEI Inc	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
59	Sandy and Sons Fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
60	Scotia Garden Seafoods Inc.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
61	Seabrook Fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
62	South Shore Lobster (1992) Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
63	Steff Lobster	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
64	Strictly Lobster Limited	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
65	Synergy Seafoods Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
66	UGO Fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
67	W.S. Fisheries Ltd.	Buyer/ Dealer	Yes
68	Abegweit First Nation	Harvester Group	No
69	Cape Breton Fish Harvesters Association	Harvester Group	No



	Client group entity (CGE)		
	(i.e. individual CGE)	Activity	MSC CoC Required?
	Central Northumberland Strait Fishermen's		
70	Association (CNSFA)	Harvester Group	No
71	Coldwater Lobster Assoc.	Harvester Group	No
72	Eastern Kings Fishermen's Association (EKFA)	Harvester Group	No
73	Eastern Shore Fishermen's Protective Assoc.	Harvester Group	No
74	Fundy North Fishermen's Assoc.	Harvester Group	No
75	Grand Manan Fishermen's Assoc.	Harvester Group	No
76	Gulf Nova Scotia Fleet Planning Board	Harvester Group	No
77	Guysborough County Inshore Fishermen's Assoc. LFA 29 & 31 a	Harvester Group	No
78	Guysborough County Inshore Fishermen's Assoc. LFA 31 b	Harvester Group	No
79	Lennox Island	Harvester Group	No
80	North Shore Fishermen's Association (NSFA)	Harvester Group	No
81	Prince County Fishermen's Association (PCFA)	Harvester Group	No
82	Richmond County Inshore Fishermen's Assoc.	Harvester Group	No
83	Southern Kings and Queens Fishermen's Association (SKQFA)	Harvester Group	No
84	The Native Council of Prince Edward	Harvester Group	No
85	Western Gulf Fishermen's Association (WGFA)	Harvester Group	No
86	Bakers Point Fisheries Ltd.	Live Shipper	Yes
87	Bay Shore Lobster Ltd.	Live Shipper	Yes
88	Boston Lobster Canada Inc.	Live Shipper	Yes
89	By the Water Shellfish Inc.	Live Shipper	Yes
90	Clearwater Seafoods Ltd.	Live Shipper	Yes
91	Fisher Direct Ltd.	Live Shipper	Yes
92	Fisherman's Premium Atlantic Lobster	Live Shipper	Yes
93	Fishermen's Market Int. Ltd.	Live Shipper	Yes
94	Fundy Bay Seafood	Live Shipper	Yes
95	Gidney Fisheries Ltd.	Live Shipper	Yes
96	Hervic Enterprises Ltd.	Live Shipper	Yes
97	I Deveau Fisheries Limited	Live Shipper	Yes
98	James L. Mood Fisheries	Live Shipper	Yes
99	JK Marine	Live Shipper	Yes
100	Long Point Lobster and Seafood Limited	Live Shipper	Yes
101	North Nova Seafoods	Live Shipper	Yes
102	Ocean Fresh Seafood Ltd.	Live Shipper	Yes
103	Petite Lobster Fisheries Ltd.	Live Shipper	Yes
104	Quality Seafoods Limited	Live Shipper	Yes
105	R.I. Smith Lobster Co.	Live Shipper	Yes
106	Ryer and Ryer Lobster Co.	Live Shipper	Yes
107	Sambro Fisheries	Live Shipper	Yes
108	Ships Lobster Pound	Live Shipper	Yes
109	Simply Fresh Seafood inc.	Live Shipper	Yes
110	Victoria Co-op Fisheries Ltd.	Live Shipper	Yes
111	Wedgeport Lobster	Live Shipper	Yes
112	Woods Harbour Lobster	Live Shipper	Yes
113	Worldlink Lobster Hub	Live Shipper	Yes
114	Xsealent Seafood Co.	Live Shipper	Yes
115	Yarmouth Sea Products Ltd.	Live Shipper	Yes



	Client group entity (CGE) (i.e. individual CGE)	Activity	MSC CoC Required?
116	Deep Cove Aqua Farms	Live Shipper / Processor	Yes
	Acadian Supreme Inc.	Processor	Yes
	Aquashell Holdings	Processor	Yes
119	B.A. Richard Ltd.	Processor	Yes
120	Baie Ste-Anne Seafoods (2014) Inc.	Processor	Yes
121	Barry Group Inc.	Processor	Yes
122	Beach Point Processing - CH	Processor	Yes
123	Beach Point Processing Co.	Processor	Yes
124	Blue Atlantic Fisheries Inc	Processor	Yes
125	Bolero Shellfish Processing Inc.	Processor	Yes
126	Cape Bald Packers Ltd.	Processor	Yes
127	Captain Cooke's	Processor	Yes
128	Captain Dan's	Processor	Yes
129	Chicken of the Sea Frozen Foods	Processor	Yes
130	Edmond Gagnon Ltd.	Processor	Yes
131	Island Fishermen Cooperative Association Ltd.	Processor	Yes
132	Lismore Seafoods Inc.	Processor	Yes
133	North Lake Fisheries Ltd.	Processor	Yes
134	Paturel/East Coast Seafoods	Processor	Yes
135	Pecheries Bas-Caraquet Inc.	Processor	Yes
136	Pecheries LeBreton et Fils Ltee	Processor	Yes
137	Pointe Sapin Seafoods	Processor	Yes
138	Poissonnerie Arseneau Fish Market Ltd.	Processor	Yes
139	Raymond O'Neill and Sons (NOCA Canadian Seafood Buyer, Inc.)	Processor	Yes
140	Riverside Lobster International Inc.	Processor	Yes
141	Royal Star Foods Ltd.	Processor	Yes
142	Sea Crest Fisheries Ltd.	Processor	Yes
143	Seafood 2000 Ltd.	Processor	Yes
144	Shediac Lobster Shop Ltd.	Processor	Yes
145	South Shore Seafoods	Processor	Yes
146	Summerside Seafood Supreme	Processor	Yes
147	SunCoast Seafood Inc. (NOCA Canadian Seafood Buyer, Inc.)	Processor	Yes
148	Thai Union Canada Inc.	Processor	Yes
149	Westmorland Fisheries Ltd.	Processor	Yes